7“ Washington State
" Department of Transportation TaSK Order Amendment
All terms and conditions of this agreement are in full
force and effect for this Task Order document. Agreament No. 2 n4s
Task No. AF
On-Call Agreement Manager Information Amendment No. 08
Agreement Manager Phone Org. Mailstop
George Humphrey 360-816-8864 441101 §-15
Mailing Address
PO Box 1709 Vancouver WA 98668-1709
Project Manager Information (If different from On-Call Agreement Mlanager)
Project Manager Phone Org. Mailstop
Douglas P. Ficco 360-737-2726 441101 S15
Mailing Address
700 Washington Street, Suite 300 Vancouver WA  98660-3177
Project Information
Project Title
Columbia River Crossing Project
State Route No(s). County(s)
1-5 Clark
Task Schedule
SISO Sl Gia A b No payment will be made for work done PRIOR to Amendment
May 1, 2009 December 31, 2009 Start Date or for work done AFTER Task End Date
Task Cost )
Prior Task Amount —) $23,799,270.00 This section required if there is Fed. Aid Part.
Work Order No. Org. Code Amount Fed. Aid Part.? Fed. Aid Project No. |Fed. Aid Part. %
X1.2268 441101 $40,005.00 | @ Yes| O No | IMD-0051(268) 90%
O Yes| O No
q O Yes| O No
O Yes| O No
O Yes| O No
O Yes| O No
O Yes| O No
O Yes| O No
O Yes| O No
O Yes|ONo
Amended Task Amount —» $40,005.00
Total Task Amount R $23,839,275.00
Consultant Information
Prime Consultant Contact
David Evans and Associates, Inc. - Vancouver Ron Anderson
Address )
700 Washington Street, Suite 300 Vancouver WA 98660-3177
Phone Fax E-Mail Federal 1.D. No.
360-737-2726 360-737-0294 andersonr @columbiarivercrossing. | 93-0661195
Are there any Subconsultants working on this Amendment? B Yes [ No
If Yes, complete the Subconsultant Worksheet and return with signed Task Amendment.

Approval 'gnatu res ***Note: Two original signed Documents are required.****
ﬁ . M‘A——h b A 27‘-/

Consultant hington State Department of Transportation

Agreement Manager (Signatise requared for execution of docusment ONLY for Commurications DOT Form 130-010 EF
and Public Involvernent and Envirorrmental Services Agreements) Revised 11/2003



Subconsultant Work Sheet

Agreement | TaskNo. Amendment | Amount
No. ' No.
Y9245 | AF . 08 $40,005.00

Subconsultant Name ' Contact
Stantec | Gerald Nielsten
Address
50 W 23rd Street New York NY 10010
Phone Fax E-Mail Federal |.D. No.
212-366-5600 212-366-5629 | nielsten@vollmer.com 13 1881649
UBI No.  DIM/WBE Part.? D/M/WBE No.

602 355 080 ' QOYes ®No | Amount $ -$310,000.00

Subconsultant(s) Total [l -$310,000.00

Net Amount to Prime [l

$350,005.00




Agreement No. Y 9245
Task No. AF
Amendment No. 08

Report Due Date T

Scope of Task Order
Provide description of work and reference attachments for prime consultant and all
subconsultants (to include detailed description of work schedule and estimate).

Additional money and reallocation of funds in accordance with the attached.

Distribution: Originals: B Consultant Copies: | File B9 Consultant Services
[} Accountant [ Task Manager B Other R.Funkhouser
DOT Form 130-010A EF B. McMullen

Revised 8/2003



Columbia River

P2l CROSSING

Task AF
Amendment No. 8

Agreement Number Y-9245

Request for Additional Funds and Reallocation
of Funds for Expenses

May 1, 2009



Purpose

The purpose of this amendment is 1) to add additional funds to David Evans and Associates, Inc.’s (DEA)
budget for expenses not included in original scope and budget; 2) to transfer funds within DEA’s subtask
expense budgets to accommadate for unexpected expenses; 3) to transfer funds from Stantec’s expense
budget to DEA’s expense budget for direct expenses originally planned to be incurred by Stantec but
which are being billed to DEA directly; and 4) to transfer funds within DEA”s labor budget to
accommodate for revised labor costs.

Expenses:
Work Element 1.0 (including 4%):

1. DEA, 4%: DEA’s 4% mark up on subconsultants was not added to DEA”"s 4% budget total on Task

AF Amendments 1, 2 and 3. To cover the cost of this, we are asking for $24,005 in additional funds for
DEA’s 4% budget.

2. DEA, Work Element 1.1: DEA’s original budget under Task AF.01.01EX was $8,000. Since the
beginning of Task AF, DEA has billed a total of $10,556.14, however, for an average per month billing of
$1508.02, leaving DEA with a deficit of -2,556.14. With eight months remaining in Task AF, we anticipate
an additional need of approximately $12,064.16 dollars in direct expense costs. Therefore, in order to

cover the cost of this work and to cover the current deficit, we are asking for $14,000 in additional funds
under DEA's AF.01.01EX budget.

3. DEA, Work Element 1.1 and 7.1: DEA covered some J2 Printing costs associated with the New
Starts submission not originally included in DEA’s budget under Task AF.07.01EX. To cover the cost of

this, we are requesting a transfer of $428from DEA's budget under AF.01.01EX to DEA’s budget under
AF.07.01EX.

4. DEA, Work Element 1.1 and 8.1: The Glosten Associates were added to DEA as a direct expense
under Task AF.01.01EX, with a budget of $35,802. The appropriate work element for this budget,

however, is AF.08.01EX, so we are requesting a transtfer of $35,802 from DEA’s budget under
AF.01.01EX to DEA’s budget under AF.08.01EX.

Work Element 3.0:

5. Stantec & DEA, Work Element 3.3: In order to cover the cost of the weekday video capture license
plate survey conducted by All Traffic Data Services, Inc., estimated at $225,000, and io cover the cost of
the printing and postage, estimated at approximately $85,000, we are asking for a transfer of $310,000
from Stantec’s expense budget under AF.03.03EX to DEA’s expense budget under AF.03.03EX.

Work Element 5.0:

6. DEA, Work Element 5.1 and 9.3: DEA covered the costs of the CRC Expert Peer Review Panel, not
originally included in DEA's budget under Task AF.05.01EX. To cover the cost of this, we are requesting
a transfer of $12,540 from DEA’s budget under AF.09.03EX to DEA’s budget under AF.05.01EX.

Work Element 6.0:

7. DEA, Work Element 6.1 and 9.3: DEA covered the costs of the CRC Greenhouse Gas Expert Peer
Review Panel, not originally included in DEA’s budget under Task AF.06.01EX. To cover the cost of this,

we are reguesting a transfer of $1,471 from DEA’s budget under AF.09.03EX to DEA's budget under
AF.06.01EX.

8. DEA, Work Element 6.1 and 4%: DEA’s original budget under Task AF.06.01EX was $0. DEA has
incurred costs under Work Element 6.0 since the beginning of Task AF, and anticipates incurring

Task AF, Amendment No. 8 ! May 1, 2009



additional charges through the duration of Task AF. Therefore, in order to cover the cost of this work, we
are requesting a transfer of $1,000 from DEA’s 4% budget to DEA’s budget under Task AF.06.01EX.

Work Element 8.0:

9. DEA, Work Element 8.1: DEA covered the costs of the CEVP working lunch not originally included in
DEA’s budget under Task AF.08.01EX. To cover the cost of this, we are requesting a transfer of $1,665
from DEA’s budget under AF.09.03EX to DEA’s budget under AF.08.01EX budget.

10. DEA, Work Element 8.1: DEA’s original budget under Task AF.08.01EX was $2,000. Since the
beginning of Task AF, DEA has billed a total of $2036.22, however, for an average per month billing of
$290.89. Therefore, with eight months remaining in Task AF, we anticipate an additional need of
approximately $2,327.11 dollars in direct expense costs. In order to cover the cost of this work, we are
asking for $2,000 in additional funds under DEA’s AF.08.01EX budget.

11. DEA, Work Element 8.2: DEA’s original budget under Task AF.08.02EX was $0. Since the
beginning of Task AF, DEA has billed a total of $515.41, however, for an average per month billing of
$73.63. Therefore, with eight months remaining in Task AF, we anticipate an additional need of
approximately $589.04 dollars in direct expense costs. Therefore, in order to cover the cost of this work,
we are requesting a transfer of $1,000 from DEA’s 4% budget to DEA’s budget under Task AF.08.02EX.

Labor:

Work Element 2.0:

i12. DEA, Work Element 2.4, 2.5, 2.6: We are requesting a transfer of funds within DEA’s labor budget
under Work Element 2.0 in order to recancile actual labar costs with originally projected labor costs. The

following transfer are requested: transfer $14,779 from Task AF.02.04 and $31,995 from Task AF.02.05
(total of $46,774 to Task AF.02.06.

Work Element 5.0:

13. DEA, Work Element 5.1-5.8, 5.10-5.12, and 5.14-5.18: We are requesting a transfer of funds within
DEA’s labor budget under Work Element 2.0 in order to reconcile actual labor costs with originally
projected labor costs. The following transfers are requested: AF.05.01 = ($35,000); AF.05.02 =
+$85,000; AF.05.03 = ($7,500); AF.05.04 = ($47,500); AF.05.05 = ($55,000); AF.05.06 = ($75,000);
AF.05.07 = $50,000; AF.05.08 = $22,000; AF.05.10 = $40,000; AF.05.11 = $20,000; AF.05.12 = $20,000;

AF.05.14 = $10,000; AF.05.15 = ($5,000); AF.05.16 = ($17,000); AF.05.17 = $25,000; AF.05.18 =
($30,000).

Work Element 7.0:

14. DEA, Work Element 7.3 and 7.6: We are reguesting a transfer of funds within DEA’s labor budget
under Work Element 7.0 in order to reconcile actual labor costs with originally projected labor costs. The
following transfer is requested - $20,000 from AF.07.06 to AF.07.083.

15. DEA, Work Element 7.5 and 8.3: We are requesting a transfer of funds within DEA’s labor budget
under Work Elements 7.0 and 8.0 in order to reconcile actual labor costs with originally projected labor
costs. The following transfer is requested - $106,000 from AF.08.03 to AF.07.05.

Task AF, Amendment No. 8

o

May 1, 2009



Lolumbia River Crossing

Washington State Depariment of Transportation / Oregon D of Tn i
Task No. AF, Amendment No. 8
David Evans and Associates, Inc.
1.0: P
1.1 Project Team Oversight and Coordination
1.2 Project and Agency Coordinalion Meetings
[E = Coordination and Decumentatwon
1: Review Pansls
[Work Element 2.0; Project Control i

Project Controls Team Project Managament
Schedule Management and Conteol
B

Documant Conteol
2.5 Monthily Imeoice and Prograss Reporte
K Fian and Updstes
} 7 Proiog Database M. Support

|w|is

fork Element 3.0: Financial Structures
1 Financial Team Project Management and Quality Control [
.2 and Public Outreach Su
Toliing Analysis 1 I 0,
4 Refined Analyses of Financlal Plan lssues i

.5 Resolve Institutional, Intergovernmental and Administrative Aegulatory/Stawiory issues

Affecting the Financing of the CRC Proisct

.1 Ti ion Team Project and Quality Conteol ¥
and Public Outreach Si [£

Facilitation of Fraight Working Group
Facilitation ol Pedestrian and Bicvele Advisory Commitias
Year 2035 Traftle Forecasts and Traffic Analvsis

Opening Year Trallic Forecasts and Tralfic Analysis

Tolling Analysis Supoort L
Tralfic of Alternative Configurations (e. iary Lane Options)
Trathic alions Analvsis of Alternative HCT s and Park-n-Fides K

14 Pedestrian and le Facility Desion o g
.15 Construction Sta il

.16 Special Technical Studies I

.17 Tratfic Support for Other Disciplines  © &

.16 FEIS Preparation

Element €.0: Envitonmental I | 1
1 _Enwirpomental Task Managamant

2 NEPA Pubic Suppont [
3 Er ing, Traffic and Transit Team Support

a v Cosrgnation 5
5 Cullural and Related Resources Coordination

8 Technical Reporis by Parametrix
.7_Air Quality. Nolse. Ecenomics and Archasclogical Technieal Hepons
.8 Final Section 4(f} Evaluation

.9 Final Environmental impact Statement i
.10 Record of Decision ~
511 i informanion Svstems Supood
| 6.12 Mitigation Pian
.13 Permitting Support
2 < i
Work 70: Ti Planning and Ei i ;
.1 Transit Team Mana and Quality Control B

and Public Outreach Supson

Advanced Conceptual Enaineeris :
FTA New Starts Products and Coordination [
Transit Service Pianning and Analysis

Transit Preliminary Civil Engineerin
7.7 Transi Station and Usban Desion/Architecture i
1.8 Teansk Engineeri f
7.8 Transik Stuctural Desi
5] i En L fal Studies Reviews
.11 Transi Preliminary Engineering Coordination
[ 7.12 Suppon FEIS Freparation
.13 Support for Other CEC Discleiines L
14 Coordination lor Plannina. Parmitting. and Zoning Constraints 1
| 7.15 Coordination with Cities. Properiy-Owners. and Stakeholders 10 implesnent Station Area

A

8.0 Planning and ‘ B
Team Prolect M and Contol f X
Sarveving and Right-of Way Services

e | R

Aesthetics for Structurss and Landsiides B
CEVPNVelue Engineeri i § i
3 Support for Other Discilines Seo—

S Geotechnical Engineering Studies for the Columbia River ana Seismic Ground Motion EY:
8.10 Gectachnical Exploeation for the Tier 1 phate of the Landside Bridoe and Structures (F§

ork Element Implementation Pian
Imolamentation Project ol and Contro! i

Complete Research of Altarnative Delivary Systems £

Conduct 1 Constructability Workshop 8§ = e (1 St (15

Update and Revise Draft Implementation Plan i == G e

Bl i |




Columbia River Crossing
Washington State Department of Transportation / Oregon Department of Transportation
Task No. AF, Amendment No. 8
David Evans and Associates, Inc.

ork Element 3.0: Financial Structures

3.1 Financial Team Project Management and Quality Control

3.2 Agency and Public Outreach Support
33T

3.4 Refined Analyses of Financial Plan Issues
3.5 Resolve Institutional, Intergovemmental. and Administrative/Regulatory/Statutory Issues
Aftecting the Financina of the CRC Proiect




Columbia River Crossing

‘Washington State Dep of P I Oregon Department of Transportation
Task No. AF, Amendment No. 8
May 1,2009
David Evans and Associates, Inc.
Task Cost Summary

(U Pl
11 Team Over and Coordination
1.2 Project and Coordinalion L
1.3 Inte ipli Coardinafion and Documentation
1.4 Expart Review Panels [
Work Element 2.0: Controls
2.1 Conirols Taam Project Managsment s S ]
22 Schedule Mana, 1 and Control AL o HE
23 it
24 Document Control ent
2.5 Monthly invoice and A
26 ject Mana ent Plan and i
2.7 Prolog Database Management Su
[
Work Element 3.0: Financial Struclures 3 310, 3 31
3.1 Financial Team Project Management and Qualtv Control i
3.2 Agency and Public Outreach Support [ |
3.3 Telling Analvsis I 0, =il

3.4 Refinad Anall of Financial Plan Issues =
3.5 Resolve insttubonal. infergovemmenial. and Administrative ReguiatoryStatulory Issues
Affacting the Financing of the CAC Proiect

=

\Work Element 5.0: Ts n Plannin
5.1 Transportation Team Project Management and Quality Conlrol
52 ncy and Public Qutreach Si
5.3 Faciltabion of Freiaht Working Group
5.4 Faciltation of sirian and B Adwvisory Commitiee
5.5 Year 2035 Trallic Forecasts and Traffic Analvsis
56 ing Year Tratfic Forecasis and Traffic Analvsis
57 Toling Analvsis Suppori
5.8 Traffic Analvsis of Altemnative Confi ions (& iary Lane Ootions)
59 Traffic Operalions Analvsis of Allemalive HCT ents and Park-n-Rides
510 Interchange Access Modiication Request (IAMR) Final Report
5.11 IAMP Coordination
512 Freewav and Interchanae Area Dasian Suppon
5.13 Local Sireet Desian Support
5.14 Pedesirian and Bicvcle Facilitv Desan Support
518 Ctmslr\m Staging Suppor!
51 Tachnical Studiss
517 Traflic Suppont for Other Disciplines
5 18 FEIS Preparation

Ecrk Element 6.0: Environmental
8.1 Environmenlal Task Management
| 6.2 NEPA Public involvement Support
63 ineering. Trallic and Ti Team Su;
5.4 Regulalory Agancy Coordination
£.5 Culural and Related Rasources Coordinabon
5.6 Technical Reports bv Parametrix
5.7 A Quality. Nose. Economics and Archasological Technical B
68 Final Section 4(f) Evaluation
&9 Final Environmental impact Statemant
.10 Record of Decision

11 G lic information tems Suppor{
.12 Mitigation Plan
.13 Permitiing
.14 Sustainabilty Plan
jork Element 7.0: Transit and i
7.1 Transt Team Management and Quality Control
7.2 Agency and Public Outreach Support

7.3 Advanced iy

7.4 FTA New Staris Producls and Coordination
7.5 Transit Sarvice Planning and Analysis
7.6 Transit Preliminary Civil Engineering

7.7 Transtt Station and Urban ‘Architecture
7.8 Transit Svstems M
7.8 Trans#t Structural Desian ~
7.10 Praliminary Engineering Speciai Studies Reviews
7.1 TMmmm
112
713 !womrmc 5

7 14 Cocrdination lor Planning, Permitling. and Zoning Censtrainis.
7 15 Coardination with Cfties. Property-Owners. and Stakeholdars to Implemen! Station Area
Recommendations

|wuriElummn.n— Highway Planning and Engineering
8.1 Desian Team Project Management and Quaitv Control
8 2 Supplemental Surveving and Right-of-Wav Senvices
8.3 Ctal Design
8.4 Structural Design
8.5 Cost

8.6 Aesthetics for Siruclures and Landsiides
87 CEVP/Value Engneerna

8.8 Design Suppor for Other Disciplines
89 Gnolochmcal Engineering Studies for the Columbia River Bridge and Seismic Ground Motion
& Wi . SUI LTANT)
810 lewmrw1mo!uemmmmsmm
{FEI SUBCONSULTANT}
Endi Element 5.0: implementation Plan

21 Implementation Project Management and Quailty Cammi
9.2 Complete Research of Allemative Delivery

8.3 Conduel Integrated Constructability Workshop
9.4 Update and Revise Draft Implementation Plan






